FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Submission Type

х



RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

		00.100	_
RM РТО-1618/		30-1999	- U.S. Department of Commerce
res 06/30/99 0651-0027	I ARIE DEL BERT BERT BERT IN		Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
$\mathcal{M}^{(1)}$	101	209390	
WD 94	RECORDAT	TION FORM COVER SHEET	
.00	TRA	DEMARKS ONLY	Separate and a relative of the control of the contr
		ks: Please record the attached original d	ocument(s) or copy(ies).
omission T	ype	Conveyance Type	
New		Assignment Li	cense
Resubmiss Document	ion (Non-Recordation)	X Security Agreement N	unc Pro Tunc Assignment
	of PTO Error	Merger	Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel #	Frame #	Change of Name	
Corrective		Change of Name	
Reel#	Frame #	Other	
nveying Pa	rty	X Mark if additional names of conveying parties	attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Ort	thofix Inc.	W	08201999
rmerly			
, <u> </u>			
Individual	General Partnership	Limited Partnership x Corpo	ration Association
Other			
Citizenship	s/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Minnesota	
eiving Par	ty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties	attached
Name	ABN AMRO Bank N.V. New York	Branch	
BA/AKA/TA			
mposed of			
dress (line 1)	500 Park Avenue		

Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Conveying Party Name Orthofix Inc.	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name Other X Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 08201999
Formerly Individual General Partnership Other	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion Minnesota
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name ABN AMRO Bank N.V. New York	Branch
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 500 Park Avenue	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) New York City	New York 10022 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion The Netherlands
/29/1 <mark>999 DNGUYEN 00000211 75430442 FO:481 </mark>	R OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FOR	М	T()-1	61	8B
Expire	s 06/	30/9	19		
OMB (0651-	002	7		

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-002?		IRADEMARK				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (tine 4)						
Correspondent Name and Addres	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	212-848-4882				
Name David M. Klein						
Address (line 1) Shearman & Sterling						
Address (line 2) 599 Lexington Avenue						
Address (line 3) New York, NY 10022						
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total number including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance documents.	nent # 5				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75430442 75438792 1782554 1836680 1884413 1633092 1309851 1384143						
Number of Properties Ent	ter the total number of properties involved.	# 9				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 240.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account						
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-0324						
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes x No				
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. David M. Klein						
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed				

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027	IRADEMARKS	ONLY	rade m ark	
Conveying Enter Additional C	Party Mark if add	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached		
Name	AMEI Technologies, Inc.		Month Day Year 08201999	
Formerly				
Individu	General Partnership Limited	Partnership x Corporation	Association	
Other				
x Citizens	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware			
Receiving I		litional names of receiving parties attached		
Nam	е			
DBA/AKA/T	A			
Composed of	f			
Address (line	1)	7.3		
Address (line	2)			
Address (line				
Individu	City al General Partnership Limited	State/Country Partnership If document to be	Zip Code recorded is an	
Corpora	,	assignment and t not domiciled in t	he receiving party is he United States, an	
Other	Association	appointment of a representative sh (Designation mus	ould be attached.	
		document from A		
Citizens	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization			
	Application Number(s) or Registration N Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO N			
	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Number		
	-J			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001992 FRAME: 0914

Security Agreement

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT (this "*IP Security Agreement Supplement*") dated August 20, 1999, is made by the Person listed on the signature page hereof (the "*Grantor*") in favor of ABN AMRO Bank N.V. New York Branch, as agent (the "*Agent*") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, ORTHOFIX Inc., a Minnesota corporation, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of August 21, 1995 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Credit Agreement*"), with ABN AMRO Bank, N.V., New York Branch, as Agent, and the Lender Parties party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor and certain other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement made by the Grantor and such other Persons to the Agent dated August 21, 1995 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). To create a short form version of the Security Agreement covering certain intellectual property of the Grantor and such other Persons for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and other governmental authorities, the Grantor and such other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement made by the Grantor and such other Persons to the Agent dated August 21, 1995 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively known as the "IP Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in the Additional Collateral (as defined in Section 1 below) of the Grantor to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement Supplement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Confirmation of Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and confirms the grant of a security interest to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following:

- (i) The United States, international, and foreign patents, patent applications, and patent licenses set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "*Patents*");
- (ii) The United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth in Schedule B hereto (the "*Trademarks*"); and
 - (iii) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this IP Security Agreement.

NYDOCS03/488930

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

ORTHOFIX INC.

Name: ^

Title:

A-SST

SPERETHLY

Address for Notices:

AMEI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Name:

ne: 🖊

C.A. RUCINSK

Title:

D, RECTOR

Address for Notices:

LEVTECH, INC.

Ву____

Name Title: TREASURER

Address for Notices:

NYDOCS03/488930

Schedule B

Issued U.S. Trademark Registration

No.:	Ref. No.	Mark:	Reg. No.:	Owner:	Reg. Date:
1.	090928.A049	CARBON ONE	1,782,554	AMEI Technologies, Inc.	July 20, 1993
2.	090928.A050	THE HEALING ADVANTAGE	1,836,680	AMEI Technologies, Inc.	May 17, 1994
3.	090928.A053	OGDEN (Supplemental Register)	1,884,413	American Medical Electronics, Inc.	March 14, 1995
4.	09028.0140	AME & DESIGN (Black Circle Logo)	1,633,092	Orthofix, Inc.	Jan. 29, 1991
5.	090928.0142	AME	1,309,851	American Medical Electronics, Inc.	Dec. 18, 1984
6.	090928.0143	SPINAL-STIM	1,384,143	AMEI Technologies, Inc.	Feb. 25, 1986
7.	090928.0144	PHYSIO-STIM	1,701,625	AMEI Technologies, Inc.	July 21, 1992

NYDOCS04-488930

Pending U.S. Trademark Applications

No:	Ref. No.:	Mark:	Serial No.	Owner:	App. Date:
1.	090928.A069	OSTEO-TITE	75/430,442	AMEI Technologies, Inc.	Feb. 6, 1998
2.	090928.A071	CERVICAL-STIM	75/438,792	AMEI Technologies, Inc.	Feb. 23, 1998

RECORDED: 11/23/1999